It is further stated by Mr.Jenish 
Premji that he did not take any receipt from that unknown 
persons about the amount and only received business 
card in which his name and address was given. It is lastly 
submitted by him that that unknown person had 
committed fraud of Rs.25,000/- (Rs.Twenty Five 
Thousand Only), however, he has not lodged any police 
complaint in that regard. 

6.5 Learned APP has also placed reliance on the 
statement dated 21.05.2016 taken by the Investigating 
Officer of one Prakash  Kishorbhai Jariya, who has stated 
that he had given Rs.90,000/-(Rupees Ninety thousand

[...]

6.6 Learned APP has also relied upon one statement of 
Narendrabhai Chaganbhai Nasit recorded by the 
Investigating Officer on 21.05.2016 in which he has stated 
that he was approached by one Mr.Ashwinbhai to invest 
in the said land and also demanded Rs.2,50,000/- 
(Rupees Two Lacs and Fifty Thousand Only) for 
investment and accordingly, he had paid cheque of 
Rs.1,00,000/- (Rupees One Lac Only) on 18.11.2012 
which was in the name of his brother Ramesh Chagan 
Nasit, and thereafter, he paid cash of Rs.1,50,000/- 
(Rupees One Lac Fifty Thousand only), and thereafter, he 
was called on 20.11.2012 at Rajkot Court to execute a 
compromise deed where Geetaben and Savitaben were 
present with their husbands. It is stated by him that 
Ashwinbhai thereafter was talking to the said farmers that 
Jitulbhai Kotecha is a Businessman and if we forced him,

[...]

has submitted that he has not signed anywhere on the 
compromise deed and had put a cross on the name of his 
younger brother and the said compromise was written by 
the Ashwinbhai after one and half months. He has further 
submitted that he had not filed any police complaint in 
relation to Rs 2,50,000/- (Rupees Two Lacs and Fifty 
Thousand) taken by Ashwinbhai.  

6.7 Learned APP has further placed reliance on the 
statement of one Punit S/o. Narsibhai Udesa recorded by 
the Investigating Officer on  09.06.2016 and he has 
specifically stated there was a dispute going on between 
Karanbhai Solanki and Jetulbhai and one half prior, his